Frequencies

Frequency Table

CAPPUN Favor or oppose death penalty for murder

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Favor 37946 58.5 70.9 70.9
2 Oppose 15604 24.1 29.1 100.0
Total 53550 82.6 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 7500 11.6
8 Don't know 3410 5.3
9 No answer 354 5
Total 11264 17.4
Total 64814 100.0
COURTS Courts dealing with criminals
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Too harsh 4261 6.6 7.8 7.8
2 About right 7608 11.7 13.9 21.7
3 Not harsh enough 42703 65.9 78.3 100.0
Total 54572 84.2 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 6051 9.3
8 Don't know 3909 6.0
9 No answer 282 4
Total 10242 15.8
Total 64814 100.0

Page 1



FEAR Afraid to walk at night in neighborhood

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 15701 24.2 39.8 39.8
2 No 23740 36.6 60.2 100.0
Total 39441 60.9 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 25042 38.6
8 Don't know 263 4
9 No answer 68 1
Total 25373 39.1
Total 64814 100.0
GRASS Should marijuana be made legal
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Legal 11884 18.3 31.7 31.7
2 Not legal 25662 39.6 68.3 100.0
Total 37546 57.9 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 25149 38.8
8 Don't know 2004 3.1
9 No answer 115 .2
Total 27268 421
Total 64814 100.0
POLHITOK Ever approve of police striking citizen
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 26608 41.1 71.6 71.6
2 No 10529 16.2 28.4 100.0
Total 37137 57.3 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 25834 39.9
8 Don't know 1622 25
9 No answer 221 3
Total 27677 42.7
Total 64814 100.0
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POLABUSE Citizen said vulgar or obscene things

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 4232 6.5 111 111
2 No 33764 521 88.9 100.0
Total 37996 58.6 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 25872 39.9
8 Don't know 842 1.3
9 No answer 104 .2
Total 26818 414
Total 64814 100.0
POLMURDR Citizen questioned as murder suspect
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 3746 5.8 9.9 9.9
2 No 34170 52.7 90.1 100.0
Total 37916 58.5 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 25872 39.9
8 Don't know 897 14
9 No answer 129 .2
Total 26898 415
Total 64814 100.0
POLESCAP Citizen attempting to escape custody
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 27800 42.9 75.1 75.1
2 No 9231 14.2 249 100.0
Total 37031 57.1 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 25872 39.9
8 Don't know 1777 2.7
9 No answer 134 .2
Total 27783 42.9
Total 64814 100.0
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POLATTAK Citizen attacking policeman with fists

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 35115 54.2 91.7 91.7
2 No 3171 4.9 8.3 100.0
Total 38286 59.1 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 25872 39.9
8 Don't know 558 9
9 No answer 98 .2
Total 26528 40.9
Total 64814 100.0
CONFINAN Confid in banks & financial institutions
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 A great deal 9827 15.2 24.4 24.4
2 Only some 22482 34.7 55.9 80.3
3 Hardly any 7917 12.2 19.7 100.0
Total 40226 62.1 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 23747 36.6
8 Don't know 744 11
9 No answer 97 1
Total 24588 37.9
Total 64814 100.0
CONBUS Confidence in major companies
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 A great deal 9896 15.3 23.4 23.4
2 Only some 25916 40.0 61.3 84.7
3 Hardly any 6472 10.0 15.3 100.0
Total 42284 65.2 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 20759 32.0
8 Don't know 1663 2.6
9 No answer 108 2
Total 22530 34.8
Total 64814 100.0
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CONCLERG Confidence in organized religion

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 A great deal 11681 18.0 275 275
2 Only some 21692 335 51.1 78.7
3 Hardly any 9052 14.0 21.3 100.0
Total 42425 65.5 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 20759 32.0
8 Don't know 1442 2.2
9 No answer 188 .3
Total 22389 345
Total 64814 100.0
CONEDUC Confidence in education
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 A great deal 12985 20.0 29.9 29.9
2 Only some 24242 37.4 55.9 85.8
3 Hardly any 6165 9.5 14.2 100.0
Total 43392 66.9 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 20759 32.0
8 Don't know 542 .8
9 No answer 121 2
Total 21422 33.1
Total 64814 100.0
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CONFED Confid. in exec branch of fed govt

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 A great deal 6938 10.7 16.2 16.2
2 Only some 21768 33.6 50.9 67.2
3 Hardly any 14033 21.7 32.8 100.0
Total 42739 65.9 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 20759 32.0
8 Don't know 1190 1.8
9 No answer 126 2
Total 22075 34.1
Total 64814 100.0
CONLABOR Confidence in organized labor
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 A great deal 5117 7.9 12.3 12.3
2 Only some 23240 35.9 56.0 68.4
3 Hardly any 13122 20.2 31.6 100.0
Total 41479 64.0 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 20759 32.0
8 Don't know 2449 3.8
9 No answer 127 2
Total 23335 36.0
Total 64814 100.0
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CONPRESS Confidence in press

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 A great deal 6623 10.2 154 154
2 Only some 22578 34.8 52.4 67.8
3 Hardly any 13886 21.4 32.2 100.0
Total 43087 66.5 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 20759 32.0
8 Don't know 849 13
9 No answer 119 2
Total 21727 335
Total 64814 100.0
CONMEDIC Confidence in medicine
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 A great deal 19815 30.6 45.6 45.6
2 Only some 19766 30.5 45.5 91.0
3 Hardly any 3903 6.0 9.0 100.0
Total 43484 67.1 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 20759 32.0
8 Don't know 459 7
9 No answer 112 2
Total 21330 329
Total 64814 100.0
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CONTV Confidence in television

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 A great deal 5676 8.8 131 131
2 Only some 22979 35.5 53.1 66.2
3 Hardly any 14641 22.6 33.8 100.0
Total 43296 66.8 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 20759 32.0
8 Don't know 621 1.0
9 No answer 138 2
Total 21518 33.2
Total 64814 100.0
CONJUDGE Confid. in united states supreme court
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 A great deal 13436 20.7 31.9 31.9
2 Only some 22238 34.3 52.7 84.6
3 Hardly any 6503 10.0 154 100.0
Total 42177 65.1 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 20760 32.0
8 Don't know 1740 2.7
9 No answer 137 2
Total 22637 34.9
Total 64814 100.0
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CONSCI Confidence in scientific community

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 A great deal 17514 27.0 42.9 42.9
2 Only some 20308 31.3 49.8 92.7
3 Hardly any 2962 4.6 7.3 100.0
Total 40784 62.9 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 20759 32.0
8 Don't know 3104 4.8
9 No answer 167 .3
Total 24030 37.1
Total 64814 100.0
CONLEGIS Confidence in congress
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 A great deal 5185 8.0 121 121
2 Only some 23881 36.8 55.9 68.1
3 Hardly any 13640 21.0 31.9 100.0
Total 42706 65.9 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 20759 32.0
8 Don't know 1210 1.9
9 No answer 139 2
Total 22108 34.1
Total 64814 100.0
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CONARMY Confidence in military

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 A great deal 17745 27.4 415 415
2 Only some 19935 30.8 46.6 88.0
3 Hardly any 5116 7.9 12.0 100.0
Total 42796 66.0 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 20759 32.0
8 Don't know 1142 1.8
9 No answer 117 2
Total 22018 34.0
Total 64814 100.0
RACPRES Would vote for black president
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 20072 31.0 86.5 86.5
2 No 3140 4.8 135 100.0
Total 23212 35.8 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 40549 62.6
8 Don't know 939 14
9 No answer 114 2
Total 41602 64.2
Total 64814 100.0
FEPRES Vote for woman president
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 23257 35.9 86.8 86.8
2 No 3531 5.4 13.2 100.0
5 Wouldnt vote 4 .0 .0 100.0
Total 26792 41.3 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 37109 57.3
8 Don't know 839 1.3
9 No answer 74 1
Total 38022 58.7
Total 64814 100.0
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FEPOL Women not suited for politics

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Agree 9807 15.1 28.4 28.4
2 Disagree 24748 38.2 71.6 100.0
Total 34555 53.3 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 28283 43.6
8 Not sure 1875 29
9 No answer 101 .2
Total 30259 46.7
Total 64814 100.0
FEFAM Better for man to work, woman tend home
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly agree 2543 3.9 8.5 8.5
2 Agree 8992 13.9 299 384
3 Disagree 13061 20.2 43.4 81.8
4 Strongly disagree 5479 8.5 18.2 100.0
Total 30075 46.4 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 34111 52.6
8 Don't know 534 .8
9 No answer 94 A
Total 34739 53.6
Total 64814 100.0
FEFAM2 Better for man to work, woman tend home (2)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Agree 11535 17.8 38.4 38.4
2 Disagree 18540 28.6 61.6 100.0
Total 30075 46.4 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 34111 52.6
8 Don't know 534 .8
9 No answer 94 1
Total 34739 53.6
Total 64814 100.0
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SEXFREQ Frequency of sex during last year

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 Not at all 6863 10.6 22.2 22.2
1 Once or twice 2612 4.0 8.5 30.7
2 Once a month 3337 5.1 10.8 415
3 2-3 times a month 4956 7.6 16.1 57.6
4 Weekly 5251 8.1 17.0 74.6
5 2-3 per week 5911 9.1 19.2 93.8
6 4+ per week 1925 3.0 6.2 100.0
Total 30855 47.6 100.0
Missing -1 Not applicable 31765 49.0
8 Don't know 152 2
9 No answer 2042 3.2
Total 33959 52.4
Total 64814 100.0
XMARSEX Sex with person other than spouse
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Always wrong 29828 46.0 76.2 76.2
2 Almst always wrg 5277 8.1 135 89.7
3 Sometimes wrong 3060 4.7 7.8 97.5
4 Not wrong at all 970 15 25 100.0
Total 39135 60.4 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 25042 38.6
8 Don't know 495 .8
9 No answer 142 2
Total 25679 39.6
Total 64814 100.0
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HOMOSEX Homosexual sex relations

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Always wrong 23469 36.2 62.3 62.3
2 Almst always wrg 1756 2.7 4.7 67.0
3 Sometimes wrong 2554 3.9 6.8 73.8
4 Not wrong at all 9880 15.2 26.2 100.0
Total 37659 58.1 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 25042 38.6
5 Other 82 A
9 DK/NA 2031 3.1
Total 27155 41.9
Total 64814 100.0
SEXEDUC Sex education in public schools
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Favor 31142 48.0 87.1 87.1
2 Oppose 4597 7.1 12.9 100.0
Total 35739 55.1 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 28148 43.4
8 Don't know 819 1.3
9 No answer 108 2
Total 29075 44.9
Total 64814 100.0
PRAYER Bible prayer in public schools
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Approve 13601 21.0 40.3 40.3
2 Disapprove 20141 31.1 59.7 100.0
Total 33742 521 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 29618 45.7
8 Don't know 1385 21
9 No answer 69 1
Total 31072 47.9
Total 64814 100.0
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COLATH Allow anti-religionist to teach

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 4 Allowed 21567 33.3 54.1 54.1
5 Not allowed 18297 28.2 45.9 100.0
Total 39864 61.5 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 23429 36.1
8 Don't know 1406 2.2
9 No answer 115 .2
Total 24950 38.5
Total 64814 100.0
COLRAC Allow racist to teach
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 4 Allowed 16157 24.9 45.6 45.6
5 Not allowed 19296 29.8 54.4 100.0
Total 35453 54.7 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 28030 43.2
8 Don't know 1197 1.8
9 No answer 134 .2
Total 29361 45.3
Total 64814 100.0
COLMIL Allow militarist to teach
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 4 Allowed 17201 26.5 48.7 48.7
5 Not allowed 18104 27.9 51.3 100.0
Total 35305 54.5 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 28030 43.2
8 Don't know 1347 21
9 No answer 132 .2
Total 29509 455
Total 64814 100.0
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COLHOMO Allow homosexual to teach

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 4 Allowed 27010 41.7 70.4 70.4
5 Not allowed 11358 17.5 29.6 100.0
Total 38368 59.2 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 25042 38.6
8 Don't know 1272 2.0
9 No answer 132 .2
Total 26446 40.8
Total 64814 100.0
RACDIN Object to opp. race home for dinner
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly object 1296 2.0 10.8 10.8
2 Mildly object 1637 25 13.6 24.4
3 Not object 9100 14.0 75.6 100.0
Total 12033 18.6 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 52554 81.1
8 Don't know 185 3
9 No answer 42 A
Total 52781 81.4
Total 64814 100.0
RACLIVE Any opp. race in neighborhood
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 34000 525 60.1 60.1
2 No 22567 34.8 39.9 100.0
Total 56567 87.3 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 5470 8.4
8 Don't know 2509 3.9
9 No answer 268 A
Total 8247 12.7
Total 64814 100.0
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RACHOME Opp. race home for dinner recently

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 7013 10.8 30.8 30.8
2 No 15761 24.3 69.2 100.0
Total 22774 35.1 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 41844 64.6
8 Don't know 82 1
9 No answer 114 .2
Total 42040 64.9
Total 64814 100.0
RACDIF1 Differences due to discrimination
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 11703 18.1 40.3 40.3
2 No 17309 26.7 59.7 100.0
Total 29012 44.8 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 34312 52.9
8 Don't know 1353 21
9 No answer 137 .2
Total 35802 55.2
Total 64814 100.0
RACDIF2 Differences due to inborn disability
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1YES 3859 6.0 13.1 13.1
2NO 25588 39.5 86.9 100.0
Total 29447 45.4 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 34312 52.9
8 Don't know 942 15
9 No answer 113 .2
Total 35367 54.6
Total 64814 100.0
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RACDIF3 Differences due to lack of education

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 14465 22.3 49.1 49.1
2 No 14990 231 50.9 100.0
Total 29455 45.4 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 34312 52.9
8 Don't know 934 14
9 No answer 113 .2
Total 35359 54.6
Total 64814 100.0
RACDIF4 Differences due to lack of will
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 14847 229 51.6 51.6
2 No 13914 215 48.4 100.0
Total 28761 44.4 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 34312 52.9
8 Don't know 1567 24
9 No answer 174 3
Total 36053 55.6
Total 64814 100.0
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WRKWAYUP Blacks overcome prejudice without favors

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Agree strongly 8228 12.7 415 415
2 Agree somewhat 5623 8.7 28.4 69.9
3 Neither agree nor 2642 4.1 13.3 83.2
disagree
4 Disagree somewhat 1932 3.0 9.7 93.0
5 Disagree strongly 1395 2.2 7.0 100.0
Total 19820 30.6 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 44647 68.9
8 Don't know 267 A4
9 No answer 80 A
Total 44994 69.4
Total 64814 100.0
DISCAFF Whites hurt by aff. action
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Very likely 3483 5.4 18.3 18.3
2 Somewhat likely 8526 13.2 44.9 63.2
3 Not very likely 6999 10.8 36.8 100.0
Total 19008 29.3 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 45027 69.5
8 Dont know 642 1.0
9 No answer 137 2
Total 45806 70.7
Total 64814 100.0
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NATENVIR Improving & protecting environment

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Too little 21658 334 61.2 61.2
2 About right 10626 16.4 30.0 91.2
3 Too much 3132 4.8 8.8 100.0
Total 35416 54.6 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 27662 42.7
8 Don't know 1631 25
9 No answer 105 2
Total 29398 45.4
Total 64814 100.0
NATHEAL Improving & protecting nations health
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Too little 23779 36.7 66.3 66.3
2 About right 9786 15.1 27.3 93.5
3 Too much 2317 3.6 6.5 100.0
Total 35882 55.4 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 27662 42.7
8 Don't know 1161 1.8
9 No answer 109 2
Total 28932 44.6
Total 64814 100.0
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NATCITY Solving problems of big cities

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Too little 16642 25.7 51.0 51.0
2 About right 10761 16.6 33.0 84.0
3 Too much 5216 8.0 16.0 100.0
Total 32619 50.3 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 27662 42.7
8 Don't know 4388 6.8
9 No answer 145 2
Total 32195 49.7
Total 64814 100.0
NATCRIME Halting rising crime rate
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Too little 23971 37.0 67.5 67.5
2 About right 9384 145 26.4 93.9
3 Too much 2180 3.4 6.1 100.0
Total 35535 54.8 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 27662 42.7
8 Don't know 1466 23
9 No answer 151 2
Total 29279 45.2
Total 64814 100.0
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NATDRUG Dealing with drug addiction

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Too little 22005 34.0 62.6 62.6
2 About right 10179 15.7 28.9 91.5
3 Too much 2994 4.6 8.5 100.0
Total 35178 54.3 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 27662 42.7
8 Don't know 1819 2.8
9 No answer 155 2
Total 29636 45.7
Total 64814 100.0
NATEDUC Improving nations education system
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Too little 23423 36.1 64.9 64.9
2 About right 10183 15.7 28.2 93.1
3 Too much 2491 3.8 6.9 100.0
Total 36097 55.7 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 27662 42.7
8 Don't know 946 15
9 No answer 109 2
Total 28717 44.3
Total 64814 100.0
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NATRACE Improving the conditions of blacks

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Too little 12141 18.7 35.9 35.9
2 About right 15164 23.4 44.8 80.8
3 Too much 6506 10.0 19.2 100.0
Total 33811 52.2 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 27662 42.7
8 Don't know 3113 4.8
9 No answer 228 A
Total 31003 47.8
Total 64814 100.0
NATARMS Military, armaments, and defense
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Too little 8781 13.5 249 249
2 About right 15030 23.2 42.7 67.7
3 Too much 11385 17.6 323 100.0
Total 35196 54.3 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 27662 42.7
8 Don't know 1829 2.8
9 No answer 127 2
Total 29618 45.7
Total 64814 100.0

Page 22



NATAID Foreign aid

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Too little 2355 3.6 6.7 6.7
2 About right 8477 13.1 24.1 30.8
3 Too much 24317 37.5 69.2 100.0
Total 35149 54.2 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 27662 42.7
8 Don't know 1891 2.9
9 No answer 112 2
Total 29665 45.8
Total 64814 100.0
NATFARE Welfare
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Too little 7376 11.4 20.8 20.8
2 About right 11144 17.2 31.4 52.2
3 Too much 16980 26.2 47.8 100.0
Total 35500 54.8 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 27662 42.7
8 Don't know 1525 2.4
9 No answer 127 2
Total 29314 45.2
Total 64814 100.0
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NATROAD Highways and bridges

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Too little 18568 28.6 41.2 41.2
2 About right 21903 33.8 48.6 89.7
3 Too much 4635 7.2 10.3 100.0
Total 45106 69.6 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 17581 27.1
8 Don't know 1823 2.8
9 No answer 304 5
Total 19708 304
Total 64814 100.0
NATSOC Social security
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Too little 25867 39.9 57.8 57.8
2 About right 16158 24.9 36.1 93.9
3 Too much 2732 4.2 6.1 100.0
Total 44757 69.1 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 17581 27.1
8 Don't know 2170 33
9 No answer 306 5
Total 20057 30.9
Total 64814 100.0
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NATMASS Mass transportation

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Too little 16482 25.4 384 384
2 About right 22030 34.0 51.3 89.8
3 Too much 4390 6.8 10.2 100.0
Total 42902 66.2 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 17581 27.1
8 Don't know 4034 6.2
9 No answer 297 5
Total 21912 33.8
Total 64814 100.0
NATCRIMY Law enforcement -- version y
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Too little 12696 19.6 54.9 54.9
2 About right 8396 13.0 36.3 91.2
3 Too much 2046 3.2 8.8 100.0
Total 23138 35.7 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 40768 62.9
8 Don't know 683 11
9 No answer 225 .3
Total 41676 64.3
Total 64814 100.0
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PRESVOTEmM1 Presidential Vote previous election

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Democrat 7224 11.1 52.6 52.6
2 Republican 6520 10.1 47.4 100.0
Total 13744 21.2 100.0
Missing 7 Other 792 1.2
8 Don't Know 212 3
9 No Answer 315 5
System 49751 76.8
Total 51070 78.8
Total 64814 100.0
PRESVOTE Presidential Vote
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Democrat 20667 31.9 51.7 51.7
2 Republican 19342 29.8 48.3 100.0
Total 40009 61.7 100.0
Missing 7 Other 2715 4.2
8 Don't Know 590 .9
9 No Answer 813 13
System 20687 31.9
Total 24805 38.3
Total 64814 100.0

VOTEDm1 Voted for President previous election

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Voted 16803 25.9 72.0 72.0
2 Didn't Vote 6537 10.1 28.0 100.0
Total 23340 36.0 100.0
Missing 9 DK/NA/Other 41474 64.0
Total 64814 100.0
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VOTED Voted for President

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Voted 42134 65.0 70.1 70.1
2 Didn't Vote 18014 27.8 29.9 100.0
Total 60148 92.8 100.0
Missing 9 DK/NA/Other 4666 7.2
Total 64814 100.0
Frequencies
Frequency Table
SEX Respondents sex
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Male 28614 44.1 44.1 44.1
2 Female 36200 55.9 55.9 100.0
Total 64814 100.0 100.0
RACE Race of respondent
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 White 52033 80.3 80.3 80.3
2 Black 9187 14.2 14.2 94.5
3 Other 3594 5.5 5.5 100.0
Total 64814 100.0 100.0
Generation Generation
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Greatest Generation 11008 17.0 17.0 17.0
2 Silent Generation 14574 22.5 22.6 39.6
3 Baby Boomers 23889 36.9 37.0 76.6
4 Generation X 11091 17.1 17.2 93.8
5 Millennials 4024 6.2 6.2 100.0
Total 64586 99.6 100.0
Missing 9 Missing 228 A4
Total 64814 100.0
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AgeCat Age (categorical)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 118-30 14848 229 23.0 23.0
2 31-45 19474 30.0 30.2 53.1
3 46-60 15336 23.7 23.7 76.9
4 61 and Over 14928 23.0 23.1 100.0
Total 64586 99.6 100.0
Missing 9 Missing 228 A4
Total 64814 100.0
DEGREE Rs highest degree
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 Lt high school 13587 21.0 21.0 21.0
1 High school 33195 51.2 51.4 72.4
2 Junior college 3668 5.7 5.7 78.0
3 Bachelor 9475 14.6 14.7 92.7
4 Graduate 4716 7.3 7.3 100.0
Total 64641 99.7 100.0
Missing 8 Don't know 30 .0
9 No answer 143 2
Total 173 3
Total 64814 100.0
MARITAL Marital status
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Married 34129 52.7 52.7 52.7
2 Widowed 6200 9.6 9.6 62.2
3 Divorced 8379 12.9 12.9 75.2
4 Separated 2242 3.5 35 78.6
5 Never married 13837 21.3 21.4 100.0
Total 64787 100.0 100.0
Missing 9 No answer 27 .0
Total 64814 100.0




DIVORCE Ever been divorced or separated

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 8286 12.8 20.7 20.7
2 No 31806 49.1 79.3 100.0
Total 40092 61.9 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 24457 37.7
8 Don't know 3 .0
9 No answer 262 A
Total 24722 38.1
Total 64814 100.0
RELIG Rs religious preference
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Protestant 37117 57.3 57.5 57.5
2 Catholic 15674 24.2 24.3 81.8
3 Jewish 1285 2.0 2.0 83.8
4 None 7797 12.0 12.1 95.9
5 Other 1086 1.7 1.7 97.6
6 Buddhism 198 3 3 97.9
7 Hinduism 100 2 2 98.0
8 Other eastern 39 A A 98.1
9 Moslem/islam 153 2 2 98.3
10 Orthodox-christian 118 2 2 98.5
11 Christian 791 1.2 1.2 99.7
12 Native american 31 .0 .0 99.8
13 Inter-nondenominational 136 2 2 100.0
Total 64525 99.6 100.0
Missing 98 Don't know 31 .0
99 No answer 258 A4
Total 289 4
Total 64814 100.0
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FUND How fundamentalist is r currently

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Fundamentalist 19063 294 30.6 30.6
2 Moderate 26352 40.7 42.3 72.9
3 Liberal 16856 26.0 27.1 100.0
Total 62271 96.1 100.0
Missing 9 Na-excluded 2543 3.9
Total 64814 100.0
ATTEND How often r attends religious services
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Lt once a year 4844 7.5 9.2 9.2
2 Once a year 8498 13.1 16.1 25.3
3 Seuvrl times a yr 8003 12.3 15.2 40.5
4 Once a month 4552 7.0 8.6 49.1
5 2-3x a month 5713 8.8 10.8 60.0
6 Nrly every week 3511 54 6.7 66.7
7 Every week 12686 19.6 24.1 90.7
8 More thn once wk 4884 7.5 9.3 100.0
Total 52691 81.3 100.0
Missing 0 Never 11528 17.8
9 Dk,na 595 9
Total 12123 18.7
Total 64814 100.0
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RELITEN Strength of affiliation

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strong 22652 34.9 37.9 37.9
2 Not very strong 23738 36.6 39.7 77.6
3 Somewhat strong 5736 8.8 9.6 87.2
4 No religion 7629 11.8 12.8 100.0
Total 59755 92.2 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 3134 4.8
8 Don't know 336 5
9 No answer 1589 2.5
Total 5059 7.8
Total 64814 100.0
MEMCHURH Membership in church group
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 7340 11.3 35.5 35.5
2 No 13315 20.5 64.5 100.0
Total 20655 31.9 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 43961 67.8
8 Don't know 9 .0
9 No answer 189 .3
Total 44159 68.1
Total 64814 100.0
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PARTYID Political party affiliation

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 Strong democrat 10378 16.0 16.4 16.4
1 Not str democrat 13294 20.5 21.0 37.4
2 Ind,near dem 7792 12.0 12.3 49.7
3 Independent 9888 15.3 15.6 65.3
4 Ind,near rep 5721 8.8 9.0 74.3
5 Not str republican 9933 15.3 15.7 90.0
6 Strong republican 6318 9.7 10.0 100.0
Total 63324 97.7 100.0
Missing 7 Other party 1072 1.7
8 Don't know 11 .0
9 No answer 407 .6
Total 1490 2.3
Total 64814 100.0
POLVIEWS Think of self as liberal or conservative
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Extremely liberal 1682 2.6 3.0 3.0
2 Liberal 6514 10.1 11.8 14.8
3 Slightly liberal 7010 10.8 12.7 27.5
4 Moderate 21370 33.0 38.6 66.1
5 Slghtly conservative 8690 134 15.7 81.8
6 Conservative 8230 12.7 14.9 96.7
7 Extrmly conservative 1832 2.8 3.3 100.0
Total 55328 85.4 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 6777 10.5
8 Don't know 2326 3.6
9 No answer 383 .6
Total 9486 14.6
Total 64814 100.0
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PRESVOTE Presidential Vote

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Democrat 20667 31.9 51.7 51.7
2 Republican 19342 29.8 48.3 100.0
Total 40009 61.7 100.0
Missing 7 Other 2715 4.2
8 Don't Know 590 9
9 No Answer 813 13
System 20687 31.9
Total 24805 38.3
Total 64814 100.0
VOTED Voted for President
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Voted 42134 65.0 70.1 70.1
2 Didn't Vote 18014 27.8 29.9 100.0
Total 60148 92.8 100.0
Missing 9 DK/NA/Other 4666 7.2
Total 64814 100.0
FamIncome Family Income (Categorical)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Low 19494 30.1 33.4 33.4
2 Medium 19443 30.0 334 66.8
3 High 19356 29.9 33.2 100.0
Total 58293 89.9 100.0
Missing System 6521 10.1
Total 64814 100.0
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CLASS_ Subjective class identification

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Lower class 3872 6.0 6.3 6.3
2 Working class 27968 43.2 45.6 51.9
3 Middle class 27519 425 44.9 96.8
4 Upper class 1971 3.0 3.2 100.0
Total 61330 94.6 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 3064 4.7
8 Don't know 185 3
9 No answer 235 A4
Total 3484 5.4
Total 64814 100.0
FINRELA Opinion of family income
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Far below average 3406 5.3 5.7 5.7
2 Below average 14626 22.6 245 30.2
3 Average 29349 45.3 49.1 79.3
4 Above average 11167 17.2 18.7 97.9
5 Far above average 1238 1.9 2.1 100.0
Total 59786 92.2 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 4383 6.8
8 Don't know 489 .8
9 No answer 156 2
Total 5028 7.8
Total 64814 100.0
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WEBMOB R uses home internet through mobile device

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 530 .8 35.1 35.1
2 No 982 15 64.9 100.0
Total 1512 2.3 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 63289 97.6
8 Don't know 4 .0
9 No answer 9 .0
Total 63302 97.7
Total 64814 100.0
INTRHOME Internet access in r's home
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 4512 7.0 71.7 71.7
2 No 1785 2.8 28.3 100.0
Total 6297 9.7 100.0
Missing 0 Not applicable 58488 90.2
8 Dont know 12 .0
9 No answer 17 .0
Total 58517 90.3
Total 64814 100.0
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